

SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S081700

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA **SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR - 5 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Deputy

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

WILLIE LEO HARRIS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Automatic Appeal from the Superior Court
of Kern County
Case No. SC071427a
Honorable Roger D. Randall, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD I. TARGOW
Attorney at Law (SBN 87045)
Post Office Box 1143
Sebastopol, California 95473
Telephone: (707) 829-5190

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COMMENT ON RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. RESPONDENT BOOTSTRAPS THE FINDINGS OF THE TRIAL COURT TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS REGARDING THE DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S CHANGE-OF-VENUE MOTION	4
A. THE SIZE OF THE COUNTY IS AT BEST A NEUTRAL FACTOR	6
B. RESPONDENT IGNORES THE RENEWING EFFECT OF THE RECENT FIRST-TRIAL PUBLICITY ON JUROR’S INITIAL IMPRESSIONS FORMED FROM THE INITIAL, PERVASIVELY NEGATIVE PUBLICITY	10
C. THE PASSAGE OF TIME FROM THE FIRST TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO AMELIORATE THE PREJUDICIAL EFFECTS OF THE PUBLICITY	11
D. THIS CASE REMAINS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THIS COURT’S RECENT CASES AFFIRMING DENIALS OF VENUE-CHANGE MOTIONS	14
E. THE TRIAL COURT’S STATED REASONS FOR DENYING THE CHANGE-OF-VENUE MOTION REMAIN UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

II.	THE TRIAL COURT’S LIMITED AND INEFFECTIVE VOIR DIRE DID NOTHING TO LIMIT THE EFFECTS OF THE RACIAL ASPECTS OF THE CASE	17
A.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO FIND A PRIMA-FACIE CASE OF IMPERMISSIBLE MOTIVE UNDER THE RELEVANT CASES IS REVERSIBLE ERROR	17
B.	EVEN IF JUROR R.C. DID NOT DELIBERATE WITH THE JURY, THE FAILURE OF DEFENDANT’S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE CONFIRMS THE TRIAL COURT’S PATTERN OF ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN RACIALLY-BIASED WAYS	22
III.	RESPONDENT’S TREATMENT OF THE EVIDENTIARY ISSUES RAISED IN APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF MIS-CHARACTERIZES APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS, MISREADS THE RECORD, AND MISUNDERSTANDS THE LAW	24
A.	THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF THE TORIGIANI BURGLARY	24
B.	RESPONDENT FAILS TO OVERCOME THE LACK OF EVIDENCE REGARDING WHEN THE INTENT TO STEAL WAS FORMED	28
1.	Respondent’s Argument Contradicts Itself, by Stating Correctly the Law that Requires a Jury to Adopt the Innocent Version of Two Interpretations but Failing to Apply It By Constructing an Alternative “Likely” Scenario	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

2.	Respondent Misreads Both Appellant’s Argument and the Record Regarding Appellant’s Argument that the Jury was Misled by the Prosecutor and the Court on the Issue of the Timing of the Formation of Intent to Steal	30
C.	RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT REGARDING THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE RAPE AND THE RAPE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE CHARGES DOES NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY	33
D.	RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE REMAINING GUILT-PHASE ERRORS ALSO FAIL	35
1.	Regarding the Admissibility of the Blood Evidence on Appellant’s Shoe, If Neither Harris nor Manning Was the Primary Donor of the DNA, It Cannot Be Relevant to This Case	35
2.	The Excluded Expert Testimony Was an Opinion About Facts, Not Facts, and Thus Was Erroneously Excluded as Hearsay	37
3.	The Detective’s Violation of the In Limine Order Regarding Appellant’s Reference to Manning as “The Bitch” Was Not Believably Accidental	39
4.	Defense Counsel’s Argument About the Prosecutor’s Motives During His Interview with Hiler Was Proper Argument and Improperly Excluded	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

5.	Appellant Stands on His Opening-Brief Argument Regarding the Guilt-Phase Instructional Error	43
E.	FAR FROM RESPONDENT'S SIMPLISTIC ASSERTION THAT THERE WERE NO ERRORS TO ACCUMULATE, THE ERRORS HERE ROSE CUMULATIVELY TO CONSTITUTIONAL DIMENSION	43
IV.	PENALTY PHASE ISSUES	46
A.	AT MINIMUM, JUROR NO. 6 SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED FROM THE JURY FOLLOW- ING HER OBSERVATION OF WHAT SHE THOUGHT WERE WORDS MOUTHED BY APPELLANT	46
B.	WHETHER OR NOT THE PROSECUTOR'S CONFLATION OF "WILLIE" AND "HORTON" WAS ACCIDENTAL, THE TRIAL COURT HAD A DUTY TO ADMONISH THE JURY	49
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	17
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 393 F.3d 1008	20
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 467 F.3d 1139	19, 20
<i>Fain v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 46	6, 11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	19
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 465 F.3d 351-360	19
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 574	6, 11
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	17, 19
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV) v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178	49
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	35
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505	36
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 112	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	4
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	41
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	13
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1	32
<i>People v. Halsey</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 885	41
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546	4
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841	39
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1211	8
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	35
<i>People v. Hodgson</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 556	28
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1000	17
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	32
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	8
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	48
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	38
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	48
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 599	35
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	9, 14
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398	9, 14
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73	32, 43
<i>People v. Vierra</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	6
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	7, 8, 14
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1936) 12 Cal.App.2d 207, 213	39
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1127, cited by	47
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 287	48
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	17
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 333	5
<i>United States v. Chinchilla</i> (1989) 874 F.2d 695	18
<i>United States v. Collins</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 551 F.3d 914	18, 19
<i>Wade v. Terhune</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 202 F.3d 1190	21

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution	
Amendment V	23, 44
Amendment VI	23, 38, 42, 44
Amendment XIV	23, 42, 44

STATUTES

Evidence Code, Section 352	35
Section 801	37
Section 1101(a)	27, 35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC 8.81.17	30, 31, 32, 44
CALJIC 9.40 and 8.21	31
